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Board Meeting Minutes – March 27, 2017 

21
st
 Floor, Conference Room 3 

 

Present Board Members:  

- Walter White, Chair (WW) 

- Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on Disability Designee (JD) 

- Patricia Mendez, Member (PM) 

- Dawn Guarriello, Member (DG) 

- Raymond Glazier, Massachusetts Office on Elder Affairs Designee (RG) 

- Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (DM) 

- George Delegas, Member (GD) 

- Jane Hardin, Member (JH) 

 

 

and 

 

- Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director (TH) 

- William Joyce, Compliance Officer (WJ) 

 

Members Not Present: 

- Andrew Bedar, Member (AB) 

 

- Meeting began at approximately 9:00 a.m. 

 

 

1) Discussion: Board Member Roll Call  

WW -  JH, PM, DG, WW, JD, GD present. 

 

Incoming: Armory, 2822 Richardson Road, Camp Edwards (V17-049) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- One story building w/ basement 
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- Reconstruction project 

- Spending 1,287,500 value 10,590,760.  Jurisdiction 3.3.1b. 

- Seeking relief for 30.7.1 (72x90 single user size), provide 71x90. 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

GD seconded, passed unanimously 

- 2
nd

 request is 26.6.3 (18 pull side clearance); they provide 13.5 from latch side to the face of the 

sink. 

GD motion to grant as proposed 

JD seconded passed unanimously. 

 

 

2) Incoming: Gardner Discount Furniture, 380 Main Street, Gardner (V17-050) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Change in use, 2
nd

 floor being opened to the public. 

- Spending $8k.  Value is 285k.  Jurisdiction is 3.4. 

- Seeking relief to 28.1. 

- Square footage is 18k sqft. 

- Will be showing items up there. 

- New lights, new paint, new emergency exit, etc. 

- 8k, less than $1 per sqft. Seems suspiciously low. 

DG motion to deny 

JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

JD motion to order the staff to reach out to the applicant 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

3) Incoming: Clover Food Lab, 6 Harvard Street, Brookline (V17-047) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Proposing to add seats w/ no public toilet room. 

- Commission wrote to us on March 20, stating the commission was refusing to take a position. 

- They’re proposing to use an employee bathroom as a public bathroom 

- You would have to travel through the kitchen area. 

- DG: Do they have a variance from the plumbing board. 

- TH: No information is included on that, but under the plumbing code they trigger at 1. 

GD motion to deny and suggesting the applicant approach their plumbing inspector. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously 

 

4) Incoming: Digital Federal Credit Union, 201 Cabot Street, Lowell (V17-054) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Reconstruction and remodeling which is 80% complete. 

- Spending 2m, value is 1.7m. 

- Seeking relief to 28.12.1, to install a LULA. 

- Putting in a full commercial elevator, and proposing to install a LULA for the use of employees. 

DG motion to grant as proposed 

JH seconded, passed unanimously 

 

5) Incoming: Sphere, 640 Boston Avenue, Medford (V17-056) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 
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- New construction 

- 42 units of rental housing on floors 2-5. 

- Constructed over a ground level parking garage and commercial space. 

- Spending 9m. 

- Seeking 2 variances, for 43.3.2 & 9.5.6. 

JD motion to grant both under the usual conditions. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously 

 

6) Incoming: Massachusetts State Archives, 220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston (V17-057) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Reconstruction & construction of 2 9000 sqft slabs. 

- Now will be 3 new single story storage spaces. 

- Spending $5m. 

- Value of building is $34m. 

- Jurisdiction is 3.3.1b. 

- Fixing the entry ramp, but still require variances. 

- Seeking relief for 24.4.2 (ramp landings). 

- Have an irregular but useable landing. 

JH motion to grant as proposed 

GD seconded, passed unanimously 

- Next seeking relief for 26.6.4, push side clearance at doors. 

- Seeking relief at toilet rooms 213 and 325. 

JH motion to grant as proposed 

GD seconded, passed unanimously 

- Next seeking relief to 30.9.1 for toilet rooms 213, 214, 324, & 325. 

- They have 29 ¾ instead of 30. 

JH motion to grant as proposed 

JD seconded, passed unanimously 

- Next is 30.10 for toilet room 324. 

- In that 1 toilet room they are off by 1 inch. 

JH motion to grant 

JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

7) Incoming: 4 Story Apartment Building, 75 Amory Avenue, Jamaica Plain (V17-058) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- New construction. 

- 4 story, 39 unit apartment building of affordable housing. 

- Pre-fabricated enclosures where controls are located on the short rather than the long wall. 

- Asking for relief to retain them where they are, because they are constructed. 

- Spending was 8m. 

 

RAYMOND GLAZIER NOW PRESENT 

 

- Shower control is also on the short wall. 

GD motion to deny all. 
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JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

8) Incoming: Mount Greylock Regional School, 1781 Cold Spring Road, Williamstown (V17-060) 

DG RECUSES. 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Public regional school, grades 7-12.  133k sqft. 

- Project is an addition and renovation of 1960s building, 

- Spending 52m, well exceeding the 5m value of the school and land. 

- Spending is actually $57m when you add up all the permits. 

- Asking for a time variance for the placement of wheelchair seeing 14.4 & 14.7. 

- Walkways and vertical access to the walkways. 

- Asking for 5 years. 

- MSBA has capped site work reimbursement at 8%. 

- Requested time variance is required into protect the gifted funds from the MSBA funded project.  It 

is the districts intent to complete the work once the current project is completed. 

JD motion grant as proposed, on the condition that status reports are provided every 6 months, starting 

as the completion of the current project. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

9) Incoming: Assaggio, 29 Prince Street, Boston (V17-059) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Reconstruction & change in use of a restaurant on 3 floors. 

- Building 3k sqft, 1k sqft per floor. 

- Converting a residential apartment on the 2
nd

 floor to more restaurant space. 

- Spending is stated to be 50k.  Seems suspicious. 

- Seek relief to 26.6, 25.2 for entrance to the 1
st
 floor. 

- You can get up to the 1
st
 floor w/ a sloped landing. 

- Also seeking relief from vertical access to the 2
nd

 floor. 

- The plans seem to indicate that they are building new bathrooms. 

- JD: what was the slope of the entrance? 

- TH: Not provided. 

JD motion to continue for additional information on the spending and other features, and order the staff 

to arrange a meeting w/ the applicant. 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

10) Discussion: Canfield Hall, Babson College, 1 Map Hill Drive, Wellesley (V16-369) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Packet AAB 1-37 

- RG: Medical housing accommodation, give me a break, these people are living in the 19
th

 century. 

- TH: If you look at AAB 6, you ordered a policy. 

- RG: The policy isn’t responsive. 

- TH: We received the policy on March 17.  Policy is on AAB 2-4. 

- You had granted complete relief on the condition that a policy is provided in regard to fraternities 

and sororities, and how students with disabilities might participate. 

- JD: There’s a lot on the request process, but no clear policy or protections. 
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RG motion that the policy is nonresponsive to the Board’s order, and require that a responsive policy be 

provided no later than the Board’s April 10, 2017 meeting. 

GD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

11) Discussion: Greenbush Station, 50 Country Way, Scituate (V17-029) 

TH - Meeting w/ Jean Herman on March 23. 

- They are providing 2A units, and the balance of the units will be group 1, except for 2 units in the 

portion that the town ordered to be reconstructed. 

- Requesting relief on those two units. 

- EXHIBIT: Color coded plans provided by the applicant on 3/25. 

- EXHIBIT: Letter of support from Bill Shine received on 3/23. 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

PM seconded, passed unanimously 

 

12) Discussion: 40 Trinity Place, Boston (V17-038) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Packeted Documents 

- RG: We need a parking plan for the condo units 

- JD: For 21.2.1.1 apex curb cut 

- JD motion to grant as proposed 

- DG seconded, passed unanimously 

- 22.3.1 cross slope. 

JD motion to grant on the condition that an automatic door opener is installed. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

- RG they didn’t say what the cross slope was. 

JD motion to reopen and then grant with the additional condition that they provide us the info on the 

slopes. 

GD seconded, passed unanimously. 

- Section 39.3.1 

JD motion to grant with the usual conditions. 

RG seconded, passed unanimously 

- Section 43.1 

JD motion to grant on the condition that the policy is provided no later than the Board’s April 10, 2017 

meeting. 

RG seconded, passed unanimously 

- Section 43.3.2 

JD: motion to grant under the usual conditions 

GD seconded, passed unanimously. 

- Section 26.4 

- Aren’t these two doors in a series? 

- TH: Yes it appears to be a vestibule. 

- Think about it, this is a unit. 

JD motion to grant on the condition that the policy is provided no later than the Board’s April 10 

meeting. 

GD seconded, passed unanimously. 
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- RG: Do they have underground parking? 

- TH: I’m not sure. 

RG motion to require that the applicant provide plans showing any underground parking and a written 

accommodation policy related to its use, to be provided no later than 30 days from the date of receipt. 

JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

13) Discussion: Rockland House of Pizza, 197 Union Street, Rockland (V17-021) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Additional Information received on 3/24/17, including amateur drawings of the ramp. 

- Made additional modification to the ramp, and the engineer stamped the cross slopes comply. 

- There’s a graph drawing included. 

- The board’s architects review the plans; it is unclear what the slope is from the drawings.  Probably 

1:8. 

- TH: There’s not much room for changes to the ramp. 

- WW: They really need to rebuild the front entry, as the stairs aren’t even. 

- TH: The stairs and entrance are existing. 

- I’ve met with the engineer twice now, and it did not go well. 

- GD: What are they seeking? 

- TH: Relief on the slope. 

- GD: They need a button, and probably a buzzer for assistance. 

DIANE MCLEOD (DM) NOW PRESENT 

GD motion to grant on the condition that an automatic door opener is provided at the landing and an 

assistance buzzer is also provided at the bottom of the ramp. 

PM seconded, passed with DM abstaining. 

 

14) Discussion: Saquatucket Harbormaster Building, 715 Main Street, Harwich (V17-022) 

TH - We continued at the previous meeting. 

- EXHIBIT: Email from Tim Sawyer sent an email w/ lift and LULA costs, received on 3/17/17. 

- 2
nd

 floor space is 622 sqft. 

DM motion to grant as proposed, on the condition that a written accommodation policy is provided. 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

15) Incoming: Sewall House, 10 Sewall Street, Somerville (V17-043) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Lift replacement project, existing residential building of 3 floors and 14 units. 

- New lift will have platform size of 36x51.  Need relief of 2.5 inches on length. 

DM grant as proposed 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

DEIDRE HOSSLER (DH) NOW PRESENT 

16) Discussion: Proposed Memorandum of Understanding between the Board and the University of 

Massachusetts at Amherst. 

TH - EXHIBIT: Proposed MOU between the AAB and UM Amherst 

- On February 27, we received a copy of the proposed MOU from Marty Smith. 

- It is similar to what we’ve down w/ Tufts and Williams College. 

- Was included in the packets. 
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- DH: I reviewed the MOU. 

- There are references to ADA compliance that need to be cleaned up. 

- Really the rest of the issues are about the details of the distribution of the accessible units. 

- For example, the Honor College, there are no accessible bathing facilities and these were constructed 

in 2013. 

- Different room types are or are not accessible. 

- RG: 36” corridors, do we allow that? 

- TH: Yes, we prefer 42, but we permit 36. 

- RG: Is the layout for the accessible toilet rooms correct? 

- DM: They say in one place they’re over the requirement, but later they say that they’re at 3.6% 

below the 5% required. 

- DH: There are some gaps in the data that need to be explained.  Overall, it’s a good starting point 

though. 

- DM: I think we should get plans for some of these buildings. 

- TH: One of the nice documents from the Tufts MOU was the campus-wide layout. 

- RG: They do indicate some topography problems. 

- GD: A larger version of the plan on the last page would be helpful. 

- DH: Which plans should we request? 

- TH: So there are buildings that were built in 2013 that don’t comply? 

- DH: That was a red flag. 

- Maybe I can ask them to a better analysis for 521 CMR compliance. 

- JH: What is the deal with this whole service animal thing?  Bearded dragons, rats, hedgehogs, etcs. 

- DH: I can ask. 

- This does strike me as a very earnest attempt to work w/ the Board. 

- So I’ll be requesting better maps, plans for all the commonwealth college dorms, 521 compliance 

analysis, and I’ll ask about the animals in conversation. 

- RG: We need to know what the bathroom layout is. 

JD motion to order the Board’s Counsel to request additional information from the counter-party. 

JH seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

17) Incoming: Blue Hills Inn, 190 Wood Road, Braintree (V17-046) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Project is renovation of existing WC 

- Jurisdiction is 3.3.1a. 

- Project is at the drawings stage. 

- Rooms measure 5’11.5” 

- Off .5 inches on one dimension and 1 inch on the 2
nd

 dimension 

- 30.7.1 

JD motion to grant as proposed. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

 

18) Hearing: 8 Lots School, 54 Eight Lots Road, Sutton (V16-331) 

WW     -    called to order at 11 a.m. 

- introduce the Board 

- John Coture, Building Commissioner Town of Sutton (JC) 

- Brian Stevenson, Sutton Historical Society (BS) 
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- Ryan Fattman, State Senator (RF) 

- Joe McKenna, State Representative (JM) 

- All parties are sworn in. 

- EXHIBIT: Packet AAB 1-57 

- BS: The Sutton Historical Society is 65 members, about 15 active, 8 of them are significantly active. 

- The age is generally older; average is between 72-77. 

- Currently 10 members are lifetime, 55 pay yearly dues of $15. 

- Currently are expensive are exceeding our income. 

- To be honest, we’re just trying to get by, and unfortunately my generation is not stepping forward. 

- As far as the project goes, we started this in 2012, and initially it was to replace the sills and repair 

the roof.  It was the type of project where it was impossible to put a plan in effect. 

- We started on the west side and worked on the sheeting.  We took it as it came, so it was impossible 

to put a timeframe or cost assessment on it. 

- This was primarily done by 3 of us on a shoestring budget; we did not receive any grants. 

- We tried to do it with local donations only. 

- A lot of neighbors drove buy and loved the project.  It dates back to 1773. 

- We worked our way around the building; we replaced some roof rafters, and replaced the shingles. 

- We had a lot of help and it was a really good project. 

- After we got the building water-tight, we went in and replaced some of the floor joints and the 

flooring. 

- As far as the use of the building, we don’t have regular hours.  We’re open maybe 4 times a year.  

We put a sign out, and people want they can come in. 

- Group has an annual cookout on the site. 

- If you want to start talking about the constraints that we have… 

- JC: I’d like to address the sections being requested. 

- If you look on page AAB 31, when Mr. Ricker came out and made me aware of the issue… 

- I take responsibility; some of this is on me. 

- I said to him.  Scott, I don’t know where you’d have a parking space. 

- If you look on AAB 31, there’s a highlighted area.  The half-moon mark is actually the property line.  

It’s relatively flat, but its state land all around it.  The other side is 60 degrees. 

- How can we do this to make it work? 

- The only entrance is 30” wide down to a 28” door. 

- I don’t know any way to widen the door. 

- If you look on AAB 33, you can kind of see the makeup, it’s a very tight lot. 

- With that being said, I spoke w/ Mr. Ricker and the thought was to put together a slide show or some 

other means to allow persons with disabilities to see what the inside looks like. 

- RF: I’m the state senator for the town of Sutton.  Just by reference I’ve served as the town’s state rep 

and was a selectman, and was a member of the historical society. 

- This is a very important building.  I visited there when I was in the Boy Scouts, and also when I was 

in 2
nd

 grade. 

- I went before the historical society 2.5 years ago to talk about getting grants. 

- We never really had money to do anything about it.  The town’s entire capital plan is consumed by 

other projects. 

- The governor cut 18m from tourist budget, which is sometimes used to restore historical buildings. 
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- I think shutting down would do a disservice to the vast amount of children who would learn from 

this. 

- I have done what I can to try and accommodate the state land issue. 

- JM: I agree w/ the senator on many of the budget issues. 

- We certainly appreciate and support persons w/ disabilities, this situation as far as access goes, I’m 

very happy to try and work w/ the state, but the building itself is an artifact. 

- There are no more of these being built.  If we do something that would substantially affect the 

historic state of the building, I think there would be a real loss. 

- The town hasn’t changed much in the past 200 years and that is intentional, as the people take great 

pride in their history. 

- WW: So there was some work done, how much money was sent? 

- BS: $20,000 + volunteer labor. 

- WW: Were permits issued? 

- JC: Yes for the siding and the roof, the other work didn’t require permits.  The project itself did sort 

of creep. 

- JH: Referring to AAB 27, it looks like there’s lights on the eve of the roof, and a vent.  Which aren’t 

historical.  I’m just trying to point out in conserving the integrity of the historical piece, we’re not 

doing everything historical. 

- I live in a town where they did a refurbishment of an old school.  My concern is that if you’re going 

there as a boy scout or a student, did they have a disability, and were they denied access. 

- RF: There was a student w/ leg braces, but she managed to go in.  Students w/ mobility issues are 

generally assisted to try and make sure they can get in. 

- JH: If you refer back to AAB 2, Mr. Kennedy suggested raising the level of the ground to the front 

doorway or the use of a temp ramp.  Those seems to me to be not very costly, I thought those were 

fairly reasonable requests. 

- PM: Did you approach the state to request an easement or agreement to use the state land? 

- BS: No we have not. 

- DG: Where do people park when they come? 

- BS: There’s a series of ponds, and the state does own the land, but they don’t enforce no parking. 

- DG: So there are no striped spots or sidewalks. 

- JC: No.  There’s a pond on each side.  There’s no a sidewalk or street lights.  People park on a flat 

area owned by the state. 

- DG: What’re the buildings across the street on the plans on AAB 31? 

- JC: This is the original 8 lots bridge.  The 8 lots are actually 8 lots which were given by the king of 

England as a homestead. 

- GD: You members are obviously elderly.  If funds become available in the future, is it your intent to 

provide access. 

- BS: Yes, I do agree, yes.  The widening the doorway is a sticking point for us.  One’s 31” and inside 

that is a 29” door.  We would, but the biggest sticking point is changing the architecture.  If we could 

get the money we would add access to the front entrance. 

- GD: Have you considered a time variance? Blanket variance is sort of a high hurdle. 

- JD: On AAB 25 there’s a letter from Mass Historic.  Has this been officially been accepted a historic 

property. 
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- BS: It’s not on the register.  That is a huge project.  The historic commission has started the process 

to get it listed, but for some reason they’ve stopped pursuing the status.  It is still considered a 

historical site in the eyes of the historical commission. 

- DM: I just have a few comments and concerns.  I appreciate what you said about the $18m, but the 

building has been existent for a long time.  I feel both the senator and representative spoke so 

passionately, but by the same token what if you’re daughter or one of the commission members 

develops a disability and can no longer get access to it.  

- Accessibility can be done beautifully if done right.  Accessibility should not be looked at as 

something that takes away.  It lets more people participate, giving everyone the same right to access 

the property.  When I think of the cost, I think you could get people in there for a very minor cost. 

- To me, if it’s that wonderful a place, everyone should get to see it or no one should get to see it. 

- WW: I’ve been a building inspector for 20 years.  So when they went for the permit was there any 

discussion of accessibility? 

- JC: No, at the beginning this wasn’t a building that was really open to the public.  It kind of evolved 

as a project. 

- WW: We just had testimony about how people were going there for a long time. 

- JC: when they came to see me, you could literally hear the ants eating it, the floor had buckled.  It 

wasn’t really open to the public at the time.  Since I’ve been here, over 17 years I’ve watched the 

building deteriorate. 

- WW: But it wasn’t condemned or marked as closed. 

- JC: No 

- WW: Our jurisdiction was triggered under 3.3.1a even when you were replacing the sills. 

- JC: As a building official, it’s the mistakes you make that stand out.  I didn’t know the intention was 

to open it up for exhibit. 

- BS: All the work was done on weekend.  The project wasn’t really planned, and it was step by step. 

- WW: You said the spending was $20,000, but was their labor counted? 

- BS: We kept a journal and tracked labor. 

- DH: If we could just clarify the testimony on the use or intended use?  Is there a regular schedule, or 

planned town events. 

- BS: It’s spontaneous for the most part.  We only really schedule the potluck.  The historic society 

owns the building. 

- DH: So people could ask you to open it? 

- BS: Yes, but no one has. 

- RF: I visited in 1992. 

- DH: What’s the status of the nomination? 

- BS: The nomination is on hold.  I’m not involved in that so I can’t attest to exactly what’s going on 

there. 

- DH: Will the school house be separately nominated? 

- BS: Not at this time. 

- DH: Maybe we should have a discussion about what it means being opened to the public. 

- Generally speaking a building is open to the public if it has a public use. 

- With all due respect to JC, we’re not talking about all the successes you’ve has as an inspector, but 

in this sort of project where the intended use is public we need to keep 521 CMR in mind. 

RG motion to take this matter under advisement 
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DM seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

19) Incoming: Miller & Houston Halls, 160 & 210 Packard Avenues, Medford (V17-040) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

DM RECUSED 

- Application was submitted on March 10. 

- Going to require amendment to existing MOU. 

- Due to the complexity, I would recommend it be packeted. 

RG motion to packet 

JD seconded, passed unanimously 

 

BOARD BROKE FOR LUNCH 

 

20) Hearing: Soldier's Field Park, 610-640 Soldiers’ Field Road, Boston (V16-314) 

WW     -    called to order at 1 p.m. 

- introduce the Board 

- Erika Johnson, Harvard University (EJ) 

- Jason Atwood, Harvard OPM (JA) 

- Steven Dube, Architect (SD) 

- Justin Streetman, Harvard Housing (JS) 

- All parties sworn in. 

- EXHIBIT: Packet AAB 1-38 

- JS: Harvard housing is a non-academic group within campus services. 

- Harvard housing operates a portfolio of about 3000 apartments. 

- Primarily used by Graduate students, but used by staff as well. 

- SFP is a 478 unit complex built in 1975. 

- Building has significant issues. 

- SD: Shows board identical to AAB 13. 

- Buildings are located between SF road and the Harvard Business campus. 

- Buildings are in dire need of a refresh. 

- 4 phase project, east to west. 

- 1 building per year over 4 years. 

- We picked building 4 1
st
, because it’s the smallest one. 

- We wanted to use it as a test for the larger buildings. 

- All of the site access is from Kresky Way, so we’re not driving over completed projects. 

- We’ve identified many items which are not in compliance. 

- The intention is to make all items not covered by the variance fully compliant. 

- Shows board w/ AAB 13-14. 

- Buildings 3, 2, & 1 have elevator cores. 

- Building 4 is a split level. 

- Issues with clearances and slope. 

- Nosing issues, as well as handrails at stairs. 

- In aggregate, the building has some spaces that are accessible, but they don’t comply with the 

prescriptive requirements. 
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- Amenity areas are aggregated at the top of Buildings 3, 2, & 1, but the elevators currently stop one 

floor from the top. 

- We intend to move all amenity spaces to the ground floor and repurpose the top floor. 

- Shows Board w/ AAB 26. 

- This shows the changes that are being made to comply with MAAB. 

- We will be altering the entrances, amenities such as mail boxes, and the stairs will be made 

compliant. 

- We will be constructing group 2a units, and hearing impaired rooms. 

- The first variance is for Section 9.4, unit distribution. 

- Building 4 is only accessible through a staircase due to the current layout of the building. 

- It is infeasible to create an accessible unit here; we conducted a study showing that an elevator 

would be impractical. 

- We propose to provide the Group 2a apartments in Phase 2, providing a total of 9 by the end of 

phase 2. 

- This is essentially a request for time. 

- JH: What is your expectation on when the 2
nd

 phase will start? 

- SD: We’re filing for the building permit this week. 

- We expect to be finished by July of next year. 

- DM: You said it’s impossible to make the units but you said you’d make them later on. 

- SD: It’d cost about 4.3 million to provide them in building 4, half construction cost, and half loss of 

revenue.  We’re providing the number in the other building 

DM motion to grant to as proposed 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

- 2
nd

 variance is to 28.7 for existing elevators. 

- The 3 buildings w/ elevators have their hoist ways surrounded by mechanical spaces, and below the 

required size. 

- The existing cabs are slightly below the existing requirements, 6 inches on one dimension, and 2 on 

the other. 

- We have consulted with an elevator consultant, and there isn’t room to expand the hoist way or the 

cabs in the existing hoist way. 

- Expanding the hoist way would be extremely expensive. 

- We would like the existing elevators to remain in service, but we will be ensuring the elevators will 

be otherwise compliant. 

- RG: You said there are two elevators for building? 

- SD: Yes. 

- DG: What is that grey building on the plan 

- SD: That’s part of building 2.  There are pass-throughs below grade. 

DM motion to grant as proposed. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously 

- 3
rd

 variance is to 6.3 for the turning space. 

- Puts up a board of AAB 21. 

- This is at the trash rooms. 

- There isn’t the turning space inside the trash room. 

- The door to the room fully complies to provide the clearances. 
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- We are proposing to make the door swing out, and provide an auto door opener. 

- Harvard has also added a rider in the lease that Harvard will provide trash pickup if a resident finds 

using the trash room infeasible. 

- We studied the alternative, and it will involve relocated an existing mechanical shaft with ductwork 

risers. 

RG motion to grant as proposed 

JD seconded, passed unanimously 

- 4
th

 variance is to 9.5.4, 29.2, & 6.3. 

- Puts up board w/ AAB 23 & 24. 

- Looking to provide alternative compliance. 

- Many rooms have balconies that are accessed through sliding doors w/ a structural curb. 

- The balconies also have a clear width of 4’6” so no turning space. 

- We propose to provide upon requests one of two provisions for access. 

- We will modify the curb to minimize the step over height. 

- Replacing the sliding door w/ a swing door. 

- Curb height will be 4.5” and we will offer a choice of two types of ramp. 

- The first is a fully compliant ramp w/ landing. 

- However we still won’t have the turning radius. 

- We are also offering to build a smaller “speed ramp” it would still have compliant slope, but it 

would be smaller. 

- They will be pre-fabricated and can be installed in short order on the tenants required. 

- DG: What’s the process for requesting this? 

- JS: Each school has a disability coordinator.  If the resident had a need they would express it to the 

disability coordinator or to our office. 

- JD: How long would it take to install the ramp? 

- SD: We would have these prefabricated out of existing componants, I can’t say with certainty, but 

likely a week or so. 

- JS: In the way our leasing system works, we’d be sure it’d be in place before the start of occupancy. 

- JH: Is it something mentioned in the lease package. 

- JS: Yes. 

- WW: Have you considered a portable ramp? 

- SD: We haven’t, but we would consider it if a resident was interested in it.  We would like to 

accommodate whatever our request is. 

- GD: What materials did you have in mind? 

- SD: I was thinking aluminum to make sure it’s light weight.  We could study and provide one in a 

vertically folding type, but we haven’t detail that at this point. 

- JA:  All the modifications would all be done as part of the renovation; the ramp itself is what would 

be provided upon request.  We’d just need to drop in the ramp. 

- DM: How would you open the door w/ the small ramp? 

- SD: We’d consider installing an auto door opener upon request. 

- PM: Would you consider making the wall between the bedroom and living space removable. 

- SD: Maybe.  This plan only shows the 1-bedroom variety. 

DM motion to grant the request as proposed on the condition that the lease contains clear reference to 

the available ramp options, and so that the folding ramp and auto door opener is considered 
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RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

- RG: I want to commend you on your presentation. 

- DM: It was a very good presentation. 

- SD: Thank you. 

 

21) Hearing: One Framingham Center, 5 Edgell Road, Framingham (V16-174) 

WW     -    called to order at 1 p.m. 

- introduce the Board 

- James Rissling, Architect (JR) 

- All parties are sworn in. 

- EXHBIT: Packet AAB 1-32 

- JR: Because of the amount of tenant remodels at the site, a mixed use building with commercial 

space on the 1
st
 floor and office space on the rest of the floors, we were deficient in several areas. 

- Some of it was easier to reconcile, handrails in stairs and elevator buttons. 

- Providing the toilet rooms was more difficulty. 

- The occupancy requires 4 toilets for women and 3 for men. 

- We looked at the largest men’s room to provide a unisex single user toilet room. 

- We are looking for clearance at the floor space, the clear space at the toilet, and the turning space. 

- With this scheme we could provide 4 toilets for women, 1 toilet and 1 urinal for men, and the single 

user. 

- JH: If you’re able to repurpose one of the men’s rooms, would that be for the use of all parties? 

- JR: Yes. 

- DG: It looks like there are clearance issues on the push side of the door. 

- JR: We are also asking for clearances at the door. 

- GD: The bathroom is 58” inches.  Tom, can you turn around in 58” w/ fixtures? 

- TH: You are providing just 2 inches to the center-line of the toilet.  The room is 96x58 so it should 

be useable. 

- JD: What’s the timeframe of the next elevator upgrade? 

- JR: I think it might have been done already. 

- TH: One other comment about the bathroom, shown on AAB 11.  I think the concern was the push-

side clearance.  You’ve got to have those 12 inches there, that’s where the bathroom really narrows. 

- DM: An auto door opener? 

- TH: That would really resolve that issue. 

- RG: The space in front of the toilet is way off, 30 instead of 42. 

- DM: Would it be possible to turn the toilet? 

- RG: Probably not. 

- DG: What’s the size of the fixture, it looks like a generic on the drawing. 

- JR: 28.5 inches. 

- JD: My thought is that the condition is in support w/ certain conditions. 

- 30 inches is a problem, it won’t allow a front transfer for most people. 

JD motion to grant variance for section 26.6.4 & 30.5 & 30.7.1, on the condition that there is an 

automatic door opener at the door, that all remaining restrooms have lever hardware, at least one toilet 
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in each bathroom be at an accessible height and have grab bars on the sides of the stall, & that signage 

directing to the accessible toilet room be installed. 

- RG: I want to see signage at all the other stalls w/ handrails too. 

- JD: I’m worried that would be confusing. 

DM seconded, passed unanimously. 

- TH: What is the timeline for that? 

- JR: We don’t have a timeframe. 

JD: Motion to require all work be completed no later than 6 months from the date of receipt 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

- For Section 28.3.  Has this already been corrected? 

- JR: I don’t know for certain? 

- JD: Is this a huge ask? 

- DG: Normally the elevator folks would do it. 

JD motion to grant timed relief to 28.3 until May 1, 2021, or at the time of the next elevator upgrade, 

whichever is sooner, with annual status reports to provided starting on May 1, 2017. 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

22) Discussion: Wellfleet Police Station, 36 Gross Head Road, Wellfleet (V16-208) 

TH -  EXHIBIT: Email from Todd Costa 

- We have a request for Todd Costa that we right in support of the installation of lift to the elevator 

board. 

DM motion to order the Board’s staff to write a letter of support to the elevator board. 

JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

23) Incoming: Umbrella Community Arts Center, 40 Stow Street, Concord (V17-051) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Addition/reconstruction of a 57k sqft building 

- Spending 16M, value 5M triggering full compliance. 

- Seeking 1 variance, for lack of access to 4 studios served by steps. 

- Cost to make the studios comply is $121,900. 

- DM: How would you show your stuff? 

- TH: They don’t mention that. 

DM motion to grant as proposed on the condition that an accommodation policy is provided to allow 

artists to show work at an accessible location. 

- TH: There is an accessible gallery on the 1
st
 floor. 

PM seconded, passed unanimously 

 

24) Incoming: Flynn Rink, 300 Elm Street, Medford (V17-052) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

DM RECUSED 

- This is a single story ice-skating rink of 40k sqft. 

- Complete renovation of 2 team rooms. 

- 16k spending.  3.3.1a. 

- Rink has been in use for decades, team rooms were built in 2012. 

- Two requests, 6.3 & 19.4.2. 
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- In team rooms 5 & 6 there is a 7 foot turning diameter, but the inspector is concerned that hockey 

bags will prevent it. 

- The rink has proposed to use alternative rooms when needed. 

- 2
nd

 request is the lack of clearances at the door, 26. 

JH motion to continue for more information, and request that the applicant meet with the Director to 

clarify their application. 

RG seconded, passed unanimously 

 

 

25) Incoming: South Coast Market Place, 374 William S. Canning Boulevard, Fall River (V17-053) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- New construction of an 82k sqft market w/ a 900 sqft mezzanine. 

- Propose to install a LULA. 

JD motion to grant on the condition that the LULA fully complies with 521 CMR. 

DM seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

26) Incoming: McNamara House, 112 Eastman Lane, Amherst (V17-055) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- A reconstruction project spending 600k, building value is 26m. 

- 8 story student dorm 

- Project is a replacement for doors to existing suites. 

- Seeking relief to 26.6.3 on the 18” pull side clearance. 

- They’re only replacing the door blanks 

DG motion to grant as proposed. 

PM seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

27) Incoming: Brown House, 112 Eastman Lane, Amherst (V17-044) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Same issue as V17-055. 

- Seeking relief to 26.6.3. 

DM motion to grant 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

28) Incoming: Special Needs Development, 71A & 71 B Foster Court, Medford (V17-041) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

DM RECUSED 

- Letter of support from the Medford Commission received on 3/27 

- Staff available at all times to assist. 

- Seeking relief to 44.4.1, 46.4.2c, and 45.7, 45.10.1. 

- Kitchens are all being primarily used by staff. 

DM LEFT FOR THE DAY 

- GD: so nothing is accessible? 

- TH: No they’re looking for relief from a few specific items. 

JD motion to grant all as proposed 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 
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29) Incoming: Randolph Housing Authority, 22 Fencourt Avenue, Randolph (V17-039) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Renovating the kitchen in an existing building. 

- Special needs development duplex.  Built in 1991. 

- Each unit has 4 bedrooms, occupied by 2 separate vendors. 

- Kitchen renovation includes cabinets and flooring. 

- Seeking relief for cabinet installation height. 

- Fully staffed. 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

JH seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

30) Incoming: Residential Apartment Building, 600 Harrison Avenue, Boston (V17-042) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- 160 rental units, new construction. 

- 1, 2, & 3 bedrooms and ancillary spaces. 

- Retail space on the ground level. 

- Spending 40m. 

- Seeking relief for 9.5.6. 

JD motion to grant under the usual conditions 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

31) Incoming: The Shirley Meeting House, 44 Brown Road, Shirley (V17-048) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Reconstruction of areas of the building 

- Spending 334k, value is 341k, 3.3.2 

- Seeks relief to 5 sections. 

- Due to the quality and the letters of support, I recommend it be packeted 

JD motion to packet 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

32) Incoming: Mixed Use Building, 345 Harrison Avenue, Boston (V17-045) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- New construction 

- Building includes parking, residential, retail, and restaurant spaces. 

- Spending 207m. 

- Under construction. 

- Recommend it be packeted. 

JD motion to packet 

JH seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

33) Discussion: Leicester Town Hall, 3 Washburn Square, Leicester (V17-034) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Packet AAB 1-21 

- Previously presented on 3/13. 

- Application is asking for relief on the jurisdiction. 
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- Normally we would reject this application, but when you examine the attached documents they 

inserted a KM report highlighting the sections to report. 

- Recommend a hearing be scheduled. 

- This is Kathy Kang, who has worked on a number of town halls over the years. 

- Design is complete, bidding and construction waiting on a grant. 

DG motion to schedule a hearing 

JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

34) Discussion: Sidewalk and Landing Slopes, 122 – 124 Boylston Road, Boston (V16-285) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Amendment letter from Norton Remmer, received on March 21, 2017. 

- They have an area on the proposed ramp where the handrails break on the continuity. 

- This case was subject to an appeal for access from the sidewalk to the dining hall. 

- The renovation which was previously a nightclub involves extensive demolition. 

- Dining hall created from two levels of the existing Emerson College walker building. 

- Upper level is the smaller of the two. 

- Present proposed amendment involves a ramp inside the dining hall space. 

- This will also serve as a means of egress. 

- Much of the existing construction was undocumented until it was demolished. 

- Ramp is located adjacent to the existing brick bearing wall which has new steam pipes running along 

the surface of the wall. 

- Pipes can’t be moved. 

- The wall around the pipe shrinks the handrail clearances. 

JD motion to grant as proposed 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

35) Discussion: Clipper Wharf, 26-65 Lewis Street, East Boston (V17-037) 

TH - EXHIBIT: Packet AAB 1-47 

PM - I’ve been in touch with the developers in my capacity on the Boston Commission, should I recuse? 

WW - Yes 

 PM RECUSED 

 - On 3/13 we initially reviewed the application. 

 - New construction. 

 - Seeking 7 variances. 

 - One concern that was raised by the Boston Commission was the slope on the gangway. 

 - JD: They’re proposing a 50’ gangway which will have very steep slopes. 

 - ADAAG 2010 proposes an 80’ ramp. 

 - TH: They need to give us a chart showing the slopes of the gangway at various tides and seasons. 

 - RG: What about access to the beach? 

 - JD: So for Section 20.1, I couldn’t find where they were asking for that. 

 -TH: It’s the route between buildings 2 & 4. 

 - DG: it’s a staircase. 

JD motion to deny 

RG seconded, passed unanimously 

 -JD: Section 9.5.6, 39.4, 43.3.2, & 45.4.5 
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JD motions to grant with the usual conditions 

JH seconded, passed unanimously 

- Section 19.9 

JD motion to continue for more information and require the applicant provide charts showing the slope 

of a 60’ and 80’ gangway at various tides and seasons, to be provided within 30 days of the date of 

receipt 

GD seconded, passed unanimously. 

- JD: Section 43.7 & 45.10 

RG motion to grant as proposed 

DG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

36) Discussion: Town of Walpole Fire Station – Affidavit Request 

TH - EXHIBIT: Draft affidavit and color coded plan. 

- Provided by the fire chief. 

- 1
st
 floor is accessible, 2

nd
 floor is employee only. 

DG motion to accept the affidavit and require that it be executed and a copy be filed with the local 

registry of deeds. 

RG seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

37) Discussion: Massachusetts Water Resource Authority, Chelsea Creek Headworks – Affidavit Request 

TH - EXHIBIT: Draft affidavit and color coded plan. 

- JD: no public space 

- TH: The affidavit swears under the pains and penalties and perjury no member of the public will be 

permitted. 

DG motion to accept the affidavit and require it be executed and that a copy is registered at the local 

registry of deeds 

JD seconded, passed unanimously. 

 

38) Discussion: Review of the meeting minutes and decisions from February 27, 2017 

JD motion to accept the minutes 

RG seconded, passed unanimously 

 

 

- End of Meeting - 

 

Matters not reasonably anticipated 48 hours in advance of meeting 

 Greenbush Station, 50 Country Way, Scituate (V17-029) 

 Rockland House of Pizza, 197 Union Street, Rockland (V17-021) 

 Saquatucket Harbormaster Building, 715 Main Street, Harwich (V17-022) 

 Wellfleet Police Station, 36 Gross Head Road, Wellfleet (V16-208) 

 Sidewalk and Landing Slopes, 122 – 124 Boylston Road, Boston (V16-285) 

 Town of Walpole Fire Station – Affidavit Request 

 Massachusetts Water Resource Authority, Chelsea Creek Headworks – Affidavit Request 
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EXHIBITS: 

 

 Armory, 2822 Richardson Road, Camp Edwards (V17-049) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Gardner Discount Furniture, 380 Main Street, Gardner (V17-050) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Clover Food Lab, 6 Harvard Street, Brookline (V17-047 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Digital Federal Credit Union, 201 Cabot Street, Lowell (V17-054) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Sphere, 640 Boston Avenue, Medford (V17-056) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Massachusetts State Archives, 220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston (V17-057) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Story Apartment Building, 75 Amory Avenue, Jamaica Plain (V17-058) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Mount Greylock Regional School, 1781 Cold Spring Road, Williamstown (V17-060) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Assaggio, 29 Prince Street, Boston (V17-059) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Canfield Hall, Babson College, 1 Map Hill Drive, Wellesley (V16-369) 

o Packet AAB 1-37 

 40 Trinity Place, Boston (V17-038) 

o Packeted Documents 

 Rockland House of Pizza, 197 Union Street, Rockland (V17-021) 

o Additional Information received on 3/24/17, including amateur drawings of the ramp. 

 Saquatucket Harbormaster Building, 715 Main Street, Harwich (V17-022) 

o Email from Tim Sawyer sent an email w/ lift and LULA costs, received on 3/17/17. 

 Sewall House, 10 Sewall Street, Somerville (V17-043) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Proposed Memorandum of Understanding between the Board and the University of Massachusetts at 

Amherst. 

o Proposed MOU between the AAB and UM Amherst 

 Blue Hills Inn, 190 Wood Road, Braintree (V17-046) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 8 Lots School, 54 Eight Lots Road, Sutton (V16-331) 

o Packet AAB 1-57 

 Miller & Houston Halls, 160 & 210 Packard Avenues, Medford (V17-040) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Soldier's Field Park, 610-640 Soldiers’ Field Road, Boston (V16-314) 

o Packet AAB 1-38 

 Framingham Center, 5 Edgell Road, Framingham (V16-174) 

o Packet AAB 1-32 

 Wellfleet Police Station, 36 Gross Head Road, Wellfleet (V16-208) 

o Email from Todd Costa 

 Community Arts Center, 40 Stow Street, Concord (V17-051) 

o variance application and supplemental information 
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 Flynn Rink, 300 Elm Street, Medford (V17-052) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 South Coast Market Place, 374 William S. Canning Boulevard, Fall River (V17-053) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 McNamara House, 112 Eastman Lane, Amherst (V17-055) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Brown House, 112 Eastman Lane, Amherst (V17-044) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Special Needs Development, 71A & 71 B Foster Court, Medford (V17-041) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Housing Authority, 22 Fencourt Avenue, Randolph (V17-039) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Residential Apartment Building, 600 Harrison Avenue, Boston (V17-042) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Shirley Meeting House, 44 Brown Road, Shirley (V17-048) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Mixed Use Building, 345 Harrison Avenue, Boston (V17-045) 

o variance application and supplemental information 

 Leicester Town Hall, 3 Washburn Square, Leicester (V17-034) 

o Packet AAB 1-21 

 Sidewalk and Landing Slopes, 122 – 124 Boylston Road, Boston (V16-285) 

o Amendment letter from Norton Remmer, received on March 21, 2017. 

 Clipper Wharf, 26-65 Lewis Street, East Boston (V17-037) 

o Packet AAB 1-47 

 Town of Walpole Fire Station – Affidavit Request 

o Draft affidavit and color coded plan. 

 Massachusetts Water Resource Authority, Chelsea Creek Headworks – Affidavit Request 

o Draft affidavit and color coded plan. 

 


